

No. 11-56397
(Consolidated with 11-56376, 11-56387, 11-56389,
11-56400, 11-56440, and 11-56482)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CHARLES JUNTIKKA,

Attorney-Appellant

v.

JOSE HERNANDEZ, ROBERT RANDALL, BERTRAM ROBISON, and
KATHRYN PIKE;

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

EXPERIAN INFORMATION SOLUTIONS INC., TRANSUNION, LLC, and
EQUIFAX INFORMATION SERVICES LLC;

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT CHARLES JUNTIKKA

Gregory A. Beck
Scott L. Nelson
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Appellant Charles Juntikka

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The District Court’s Conclusion that Juntikka’s Communication Is Not “Neutral” Does Not Justify Restricting Communications with His Former Clients.	2
II. Juntikka’s Proposed Letter Is Not Misleading.	12
III. Juntikka’s Proposed Communication With Former Clients Was Ethical.	19
IV. The District Court’s Order Was Not Narrowly Tailored.	23
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32 (A)(7)(C) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 FOR CASE NUMBER 11-56397	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Babbitt v. Albertson's Inc.</i> , No. 92-1883, 1993 WL 150300 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 1993)	6
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	7, 13
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	7
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 212 F.R.D. 14 (D.D.C. 2002).....	20
<i>Cord v. Smith</i> , 338 F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1964)	22
<i>Domingo v. New England Fish Co.</i> , 727 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1984).....	5, 11
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods.</i> , 160 F.R.D. 478 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	8, 9
<i>Greenfield v. Village Indus.</i> , 483 F.2d 824 (3d Cir. 1973)	20
<i>Grievance Comm. for S. Dist. of N.Y. v. Simels</i> , 48 F.3d 640 (2d Cir. 1995).....	21, 22
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	passim
<i>Hemphill v. San Diego Ass'n of Realtors, Inc.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 616 (S.D. Cal. 2005).....	20
<i>Hernandez v. Vitamin Shoppe Indus.</i> , 174 Cal. App. 4th 1441 (2009)	10, 11, 21
<i>Impervious Paint Indus., Inc. v. Ashland Oil</i> , 508 F. Supp. 720 (W.D. Ky. 1981).....	21
<i>In re Cmty. Bank</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>In re McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....	20

<i>In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 842 F.2d 671 (3d Cir. 1988)	6
<i>In re Shell Oil Refinery</i> , 152 F.R.D. 526 (E.D. La. 1989)	20
<i>Kennedy v. United Healthcare of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 191 (S.D. Ohio 2002)	22
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	2
<i>Parra v. Bashas', Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Rand v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 926 F.2d 596 (7th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Resnick v. Am. Dental Ass'n</i> , 95 F.R.D. 372 (N.D. Ill. 1982)	20
<i>Rodriguez v. W. Publ'g Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Association</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988).....	23, 26
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	7
<i>Tedesco v. Miskin</i> , 629 F. Supp. 1474 (S.D.N.Y.1986).....	21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 4 F.3d 1455 (9th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Va. Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	8
<i>Warnell v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 383 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	6
Rules	
C.D. Cal. L.R. 7-3	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	4, 19
Model Rule of Professional Conduct 4.2.....	27
Other Authorities	
ABA Comm. On Ethics & Prof'l Resp., Formal Op. 07-445 (Apr. 11, 2007)	20

Newberg on Class Actions (4th ed. 2002) 20
